the data was insufficient to form a foundation upon which ARIMA could make predictions.

Thus, the ARIMA model’s predictions were linear in shape as well, but fit the data less

accurately than the linear regression, as seen in Figure 4.

Team #17868 10

(a) Brighton & Hove housing data
prediction using an ARIMA model

(b) Manchester housing data
prediction using an ARIMA model

Figure 4: Testing an ARIMA Model

3.6 Discussion

In summary, our model predicts that there will be around 161,500 total housing units

in Brighton & Hove and around 332,100 total housing units in Manchester by 2071. Hence,

we can conclude that the number of total housing units in both regions will gradually

grow, with Manchester’s count increasing faster than than Brighton & Hove’s.

3.7 Sensitivity Analysis

We performed a sensitivity analysis on our linear regression model by adjusting it’s

intercept and slope by the intervals seen below. The highest error was found only when

adjusting the slope up to 1.05 while also adjusting the intercept down to 95% of its

original value, or vice versa. When both the slope and intercept are adjusted in the same

direction, the error is extremely low, only reaching a high of 5%.

Error in Intercept
0.95 1 1.05Error in Slope

2031 2041 2071 2031 2041 2071 2031 2041 2050
0.95 -5.0 -5.0 -5.0 -44.4 -42.8 -38.5 -83.8 -80.5 -72.1
0.975 17.2 16.4 14.3 -22.2 -21.4 -19.3 -61.6 -59.1 -52.8

1 39.4 37.8 33.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -39.4 -37.8 -33.5
1.025 61.6 59.1 52.8 22.2 21.4 19.3 -17.2 -16.4 -14.3
1.05 83.8 80.5 72.1 44.4 42.8 38.5 5.0 5.0 5.0

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis of Slope and Intercept for Brighton &
Hove Linear Regression

Team #17868 11

Error in Intercept
0.95 1 1.05Error in Slope

2031 2041 2071 2031 2041 2071 2031 2041 2071
0.95 -5.0 -5.0 -5.0 -77.0 -71.9 -60.3 -149.1 -138.9 -115.5
0.975 33.5 31.0 25.1 -38.5 -36.0 -30.1 -110.5 -102.9 -85.4
1 72.0 66.9 55.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -72.0 -66.9 -55.3

1.025 110.5 102.9 85.4 38.5 36.0 30.1 -33.5 -31.0 -25.1
1.05 149.1 138.9 115.5 77.0 71.9 60.3 5.0 5.0 5.0

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis of Slope and Intercept for Manchester
Linear Regression

Therefore, our model can be considered a reasonable predictor of total housing units in

these two regions, but cannot guarantee predictions for new housing.

3.8 Strengths and Weaknesses

The linear regression model is the strongest model for the data given. The data for

total housing units for both Brighton & Hove and Manchester both display a visually

linear correlation over time, which allows for the linear regression model to excel at

predicting future values. Other models that may have fit the model more appropriately,